the basis of measurement and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognised, in respect of
each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 1 to the
accounts.

(b) Interest Rate Risk
The following details the company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at the reporting date.
 2008

Average
 2008  2007

Average
 2007

 Interest  Total  Interest  Total
 Rate   Rate
 %  $  %  $
Financial Assets
Trade receivables (net) -  331,046 - 314,770
Cash 2.8  205,234 2.5  477,353

536,280 792,123
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables - 204,743 - 170,866
Related Party Loans - 2,942,100 - 2,400,692
Other liabilities - 195,772 - 194,489
Employee entitlements - 144,122 - 139,427

3,486,737 2,905,474
The company has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date. The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in these risks.

At 30 September 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows for interest revenue.

2008 2007
$ $

Change in profit
- Increase in interest rate by 1%   3231 3,229
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% (3,231) (3,229)

Change in equity
- Increase in interest rate by 1% 3231 3,229
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% (3,231) (3,229)

(c) Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the company. The company has adopted the policy of only dealing with creditworthy
counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or other security where appropriate, as a means of
mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The company measures credit risk on a fair value basis.

(d) Net Fair Value
The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements
represents their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies